be better met through an integrated approach. The services being provided to these customers include electrical contracting, private energy networks,
lighting services and telecoms capacity and bandwidth.

As a result of this change, activities previously reported under Other Networks have been combined with electrical contracting, previously reported
under Energy-related Services, to derive the reported revenue and operating profit of the Enterprise segment. As these are customer-facing businesses
in competitive markets, these results are reported as part of the Retail business. In the year to 31 March 2014, this Enterprise segment delivered adjusted
operating profit of £56.8m. The remaining part of the Energy-Related Services segment (metering, home services and other products), which will also
continue to be reported separately under Retail, delivered adjusted operating profit of £24.1m in the year to 31 March 2014.

The changes to reported segments can be summarised as follows:

The Revenue by segment disclosure note for the year to March 2014 has been amended as follows:

(i)  Revenue by segment

Total Revenue

Year ended 31 March 2014

As Reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

Restated
£m

Networks
Other networks 346.1 (346.1) –

Retail
Enterprise – 594.7 594.7
Energy-related Services 467.1 (248.6) 218.5

467.1 346.1 813.2
Other segments unchanged 35,226. 1 – 35,226.1

Total 36,039.3 – 36,039.3

SSE plc Annual Report 2015124

Financial Statements

2.  Summary of significant new accounting policies and reporting changes 2.  Summary of significant new accounting policies and reporting changes continuedcontinued
(ii)  Operating profit by segment (I)

Year ended 31 March 2014

As reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

Restated
£m

Networks
Other networks 2.1 (2.1) –

Retail
Enterprise – 14.4 14.4
Energy-related Services (12.1) (12.3) (24.4)

(12.1) 2.1 (10.0)
Other segments unchanged 886.4 – 886.4

Total 876.4 – 876.4

(i)	 Operating profit including exceptional items and certain re-measurements and share of joint venture and associate interest and tax and after restatements in note 2.1.

(iii)  Capital expenditure by segment

Property, plant and equipment

Year ended 31 March 2014

As reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

Restated
£m

Networks
Other networks 54.6 (54.6) –

Retail
Enterprise – 54.9 54.9
Energy-related Services 32.3 (0.3) 32.0

32.3 54.6 86.9
Wholesale
Energy Portfolio Management and Electricity Generation (note 2.1(ii)) 411.7 42.8 454.5

Other segments unchanged 942.7 – 942.7

Total 1,441.3 42.8 1,484.1

(ii)	 Adjustment in relation to Energy Portfolio Management and Electricity Generation relates to the adoption of IFRS 11 in relation to Greater Gabbard Offshore Windfarm Limited. Please see note 2.1(ii)
for further details.

Notes on the financial statements Notes on the financial statements continuedcontinued
for the year ended 31 March 2015

125

1. 2. 3. Financial Statements

Financial Statements

2.  Summary of significant new accounting policies and reporting changes 2.  Summary of significant new accounting policies and reporting changes continuedcontinued
(iv)  Items included in operating profit/(loss) by segment

Year ended 31 March 2014 Year ended 31 March 2014

Depreciation/impairment on property,
plant and equipment

Amortisation/impairment of
intangible assets

As reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

Restated
£m

As reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

Restated
£m

Before exceptional charges
Networks
Other networks 28.7 (28.7) – 2.0 (2.0) –

Retail
Enterprise – 29.0 29.0 – 2.0 2.0
Energy-related Services 7.1 (0.3) 6.8 0.3 – 0.3

7.1 28.7 35.8 0.3 2.0 2.3
Wholesale
Energy Portfolio Management and Electricity Generation (note 3.1) 198.4 34.9 233.3 12.8 – 12.8

Other segments unchanged 380.3 – 380.3 3.0 – 3.0

Total 614.5 34.9 649.4 18.1 – 18.1

Exceptional charges
Networks
Other networks 10.4 (10.4) – 2.1 (2.1) –

Retail
Enterprise – 10.4 10.4 – 2.1 2.1

Other segments unchanged 362.3 – 362.3 120.8 – 120.8

Total 372.7 – 372.7 122.9 – 122.9

2.3.2.  Change in measurement basis
The Group announced in March 2014 that it intended to reorganise its activities so that there are separately auditable legal entities responsible for its
Energy Supply, Energy Portfolio Management (EPM) and Electricity Generation activities. This change is being made in order to enhance the transparency
of the measurement and reporting of the performance of these activities.

As a result of the changes announced and subsequently implemented, the Group’s basis of inter-segmental pricing and consequential internal reporting
has been changed in the year to 31 March 2015. The revised methodology ensures greater market reflectivity, closer alignment with the operational